NARN

THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION
;::]j[:j 6611 Kenilworth Avenue - Riverdale, Maryland 20737

e —
qm_i

December 16, 2015

M-NCPPC 15-21

RESCLUTION

Approval of the Fiscal Year 2017
Proposed Operating and Capital Budgets of the
Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the Land Use Article of the Annotated Code of
Maryland, at Section 18-102, the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning
Commission (the “Commission”) is required to prepare an annual operating and an
annual capital budget for the Fiscal Year beginning on July 1, 2016 and ending on June
30, 2017 (together, the “Proposed FY 17 Budgets™), and to state its proposed expenditures
and estimates of anticipated revenue separately for each county; and,

WHEREAS, The Montgomery County Planning Board and Prince George's
County Planning Board, respectively, have reviewed and approved the estimated revenue
and expenditures proposed by each department, office and program of the Commission in
such amounts as are enumerated in Exhibit A hereto; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Boards have also considered and approved certain
revisions to the Commission’s allocation of funds, inciuding such funds allocable jointly
to both counties, as incorporated and reflected in the proposed expenditures enumerated
in Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, The Planning Boards have also considered appropriate operating
fund reserves for the Commission, and have thereupon determined to include,
recommend, and request funding within the Proposed FY'17 Budgets adequate to
maintain such reserves within a range of 3 percent and 5 percent, in accordance with
Commission policy; and,

WHEREAS, The Commission undertakes and expressly intends by adopting this
resolution to ratify, approve and adopt Exhibit A hereto as the Commission’s Proposed
FY17 Budgets in full accordance with the determinations made separately by each
Planning Board relating to the reallocation of certain funds, and the appropriate level of
operating fund reserves, each as described 2bove.




Resolution No. 15-21

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, in accordance with the Land Use
Article at Section 18-104, the Commission hereby approves Exhibit A for transmittal to
the County Executives of Montgomery and Prince George’s Counties as the
Commission’s Proposed FY'17 Budgets, and directs appropriate staff to prepare such
supporting schedules and narratives for Commission departments, offices and programs
as may be necessary or appropriate for explanatory purposes; and,

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Montgomery County Planning Board
and Prince George’s County Planning Board, each and respectively, are authorized to
approve adjustments to the FY17 Proposed Budgets adopted as set forth in Exhibit A
hereto; provided that either Planning Board seeking such an adjustment shall take formal
action and enter notice of the action among the Commission records; and, provided
further that any such adjustment made by either Planning Board shall not have any
impact on a Commission fund maintained to support a work program within the exclusive
administrative control and jurisdiction of the other Planning Board.

APPROV TOLEGAL ENCY
(‘f Zwmz%/
M-NCFPPC Laglmqnmmt
Dak, LZ/ "’?/ 2818

CERTIFICATION

st ok e st ok ot o ke o ok ok o ok K

This is to certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 15-21, adopted by
the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission on motion of Commissioner
Anderson, seconded by Commissioner Wells-Harley, with Commissioners Hewlett, Bailey,
Dreyfuss, and Geraldo, voting in favor of the motion, and Commissioners Fani-Gonzalez, Presley,
Shoaff, and Washington being absent from the meeting on December 16, 2015, from the Prince
George’s County Parks and Recreation Auditorium in Riverdale, Maryland.

s,

Patricia Colithan Barney ?ja‘fé*v;u ve Dhirector




MONTGOMERY COUNTY FY17 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
FUND SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT AND BY DIVISION

Risk Capital
Propesty ALA Spacial Managemant Equipment CI /!
Adeinfatstion Management Park Dokt ALA Dabt Ravolving Caphal Ravanus Entsrprise Intgrnat Internal Commlasion=
Fund Park Fund Fund Sawrvico Fund  Service Fund Fund Projacts Fund Fund Fund Service Fund _Service Fund | _ widn IT Fund Toial
Sources: - - - T —— _—
Pmpaity Texes 3 29320900 ¥ 89,511,600 3 -4 -85 1571800 & -3 -§ -3 - % -8 -5 =% 121,103,500
intsrgavammaontal 559,500 3217412 31,602,000 988,200 36,574,513
Salos 1.200 - - - - - - 12,300 621,300 - - - 634,800
Chaorgos far Sevices 143,800 1898768 - - - - - 2,134,000 8,639,258 2,695,200 1,982,550 770,900 16,272,576
Rentals and Cancassions - 695275 1,316,000 - - - - 89,645 3,370,624 - - - 5470544
Intarest 60,000 5000 4000 - - 20,000 25,000 15,000 $0,000 40,000 3,000 - 272,000
Mizcolanaous - 107,700 - - - 1.708.715 200,000 362,000 - - - 2379415
Tatal Revenues 20,085,800 65,835,158 1,319,000 - 14271500 1728715 32,034,000 3,601,145 10681, 182 2735200 1,985,650 182,857,398
Transtars tn - 25,000 - 571,969 - - 1,650,000 500,000 - - - 7,548,868
Bond Procaads - - - - - - 11,234,000 - - - 2,650,000 14,228,000
Us# of Fund Balance/NalAssats 1252302 3,664.438 - - - 8,833,600 - 1650477 - 499.855 - 16,007,306
Total Available Funde s 31.378.602 § 53,524,504 4 1,215.000 $ 5.371.969 3§ 1871600 § 10563315 % 44.918.00_0_! 5,751.&: 10,681,182 3 3,235,155 & 4,635,650 & 220,439,622
Usan:
Commisnionars’ Ofica 1,471,932 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,171,932
Planning Department
Ofice of Tha Planning Diraster 928499 - - - - - - - - - - - V28499
Managarnanm Servicos 2161774 - - - - - - - - - - 2161774
Functional Planning & Palicy 3,000,381 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,000,381
Amaa 1 1425701 - - - - - - - - - - - 1475701
Aron 2 1975452 -~ - - - - - - - - - - - 1975452
Aron3 1,894,705 - - - - - - - - - - 1,994,705
Dev. Appl & Rogulatory & n 1,083,348 - - - - - - - - - - 1,083,848
Invter ion T I and | i 3,188,243 - - - - - - - - - - 3,186,243
Resoarch and Special Projects 1,328,508 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,328,508
Suppan Servicos 2,137,101 - - - - - - - - - - - 2,137,101
Grants 160,000 - - - - - - - - - - - 150.000
Spactal Revenue Oparatans - - - - - - - 3908122 - - - - 2,908,122
Planning Operatens Total 10422712 - - - - - - 3908122 - - - - 2333084
Cantnl Administativa Seasvices (CAS):
Dapt, cfHuman Resourcos and Mgmt, 2035682 - - - - - - - - - - - 20355602
Departmen of Finance 147,778 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,147,778
Lagal Depamnant 1,218,555 - - - - - - - - - - 1,318,556
Marit Systom Board 80,118 - - - - - - - - - - - an,118
Offica of knlernai Audit 231,366 - - - - - - - - - - - 231,366
Suppor Sarvices 518,665 - - - - = - - - - - - 518,665
CAS Tatal 7,433,164 - - - - - - - - - - - 7,433,164
Paik Dep ntOporating Dl
©Ofce ofthe Direcior - 1522420 - - - - - - - - - - 1522820
Public Affairs & Community Parnemships - 2557519 - - - - - - - - - - 2557519
Manogement Sarvices - 1,721,362 - - - - - - - - - - 1721362
L nTechnology & n - 2325204 - - - - - - - - - - 2,3268224
Park Planning & Stewardship - 45611713 - - - - - - - - - - 4611.712
Park Dovelopmant - 3,188,580 - - - - - - - - - - 3,188,580
Paik Pelice - 13,873,206 - - - - - - - - - - 13973208
Horiculture, Forestry & Environmantal Education - 8,000,531 - - - - - - - - - 8,500,531
Focllitios Management - 11,666,187 - - - - - - - - - - 11666167
Northam Patks - 16,102,653 - - - - - - - - - - 10,102,693
Southom Parks - 12,940,892 - - - - - - - - - - 12,540,893
Supparn Sarvices - 10,951,898 - - - - - - - - - - 10,851,898
SpocialRavenue Operotions - - - - - - - 1,843,500 - - - - 1.843 500
Grants - 400,000 - - - - - - - - - - 400,000
Property Managemaent - - 1,319,000 - - - - - - - - - 1,318,000
Entorprise Operations - - - - - - - - 8.712,147 - - - 8,712,147
Total Park Depariment Cporations - 34,563,026 1,319,000 - - - - 1,843,500 8,712,147 - - - 96,338,273
NonDaparmental 1851354 6,106,899 - - - - - - - - - - 8058201
DobtSarvice - - - 6,271,069 181,885 - - - - - - - 5532854
Caphal Projects - - - - - - 44,293,000 44 893,000
Tmnsiarte DobtService - 5,371,969 - - - - - - - - - - 6,371,959
Advanced Land Acgubsiticn - - - - 1709715 10563315 - - - - - - 12273030
Rk Managsment Opsmating - - - - - - - - 3235155 - - 3735155
Caphal Equipmeéest Opsrabng - - - - - - - - - - 3827125 - 3,827,125
CiO/Commissionwido IT Fund - - - - - - - - - - - 1,188,934 1,188,934
Transtors Quy 600,000 350,000 - - - = 25,000 - 1,300,000 - - - 2,175,000
TatalUsea 5 30479202 8 98792454 & 1,319,000 & 5,371,860 & 1871800 10583315 s 44.918,000 § 5751622 $__ 10,012,147 % 3.235,155 & 3,827,125 % 1188934 §__ 215,330,563
Dasignatad Expanditure Rasenve @ 3% B39 400 2,732,160 o apede vive notsppkealis | rot apphcable _nat spplcabls 10! it pot sppkcoiiy 1t anphcatie ol aspicalle Dot dorbcmtie 1ot apok-abie 3,631,500
Totat Required Funds 3 31378602 3 g5524504 ¢ 1,319,000 ¥ £371960 & 1871600 3 10563315 5 4491 a‘oi! 5751 .gz_s 10,012 147 3 3235,155 3 3,827,125 § 1188034 ¥ 218.862.063
ExcossofSourcas ovarUses s -t -4 -3 -3 -3 -8 -3 -3 669,035 $ -k 808525 § - % 1477560
Total Funded Camar Positions 21980 T2400 400 - - - - - 33,00 3.00 - 200 23540
Total Funded Workysars 183.85 708,80 7.00 - - - - 2955 11830 TAD - 175 105145

gjo 1 o8eg

[2-§1 uonnjosay

v HqIyxg



Tax Rates:
(Cents per $100 of assessed value)

Administration

Exhibit A
Resolution 15-21

Page 2 of 5
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
TAX RATES AND ASSESSABLE BASE
FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 Rate
Actual Adopted Proposed Change
Real 1.70 1.80 1.80 -
Personal 4.25 450 4.50 -
Park
Real 5.60 552 5.52 -
Personal 14.00 13.80 13.80 -
Adv. Land Acquisition
Real 0.10 0.10 0.10 -
Personal 0.25 025 0.25 -
Total Tax Rates (Cents)
Real 7.40 7.42 7.42 -
Personal 18.50 18.565 18.55 -
Assessable Base): FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 %
(in billions $) Actual Adopted Proposed Change
Administration Fund™*
Real 144.062 148.955 156.475 5.05%
Personal 2835 2913 2.083 2.40%
Park Fund*
Real 144.062 148.955 156.475 5.05%
Personal 2.835 2913 2.983 2.40%
Adv. Land Acquisition
(Entire County)
Real 165.668 171.470 179.810 4.86%
Personal 3.469 3.590 3.679 2.48%

* The assessable base for both the Administration Fund and the Park Fund covers all of Monigomery
Counly except the municipalities of Rockville, Gaithersburg, Washington Grove, Barnesvifle, Brookeville,

Poolesville, and Laylonsville.



Sources:
Propeny Taxes
Intergovemmantal
Salgs
Charges for Services
Rentals and Concessions
trtorest
Miscallanecus
Total Revenyes
Transfors In
Band Proceeds
Use ofFund Balance/Net Assets
Total Available Funds

Uses:

Commissioners’ Ofice

Planning Department
Director's Ofice
Development Review
Community Planning
Information Management
Countywide Planning
SupponServices
Grants
Spocial Revenue Operations

Planning Operatans Towl
Central Administative Services (CAS)

Dapt ofHuman Rescurcos and Mgmt,

Dapartmentaf Finance
Legal Deparment
Marit System Board
Office of intamal Audit
Suppon Sanvices
CAS Total
Parks and Rec, Operating Divislons:
Ofica ofthe Rirector
Administration and Dovel t

p

Facllity Operations

Area Opsrations

Special Revanua Cperations

Enterprise Operatans

Tetal Park and Rec. Operations

NonDeparmental
Advanced Land Acquisiton
DobtService
Capilial Projocts
Risk Managomant Operating
Capial Equipmant Operating
CioiCommissionwide [T Fund
Transfers Out

ToullUses

Daslgnated Expendituns Resarve & 5%

Total Requirad Funds

Excess af Sources overUsos

Total Funded Carer Positions
Tots) Fundod Workyears

PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY FY17 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
FUND SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT AND BY DIVISION

Risk Capital
ALA Speclal Managerment  Equipment cio!
Administration Park Recreaton Park Dobt ALADebt Roveling Capital Revanue Entarprise Intemal Intamal Commisslon-

Fund Fund Fund Servico Fund _ Seevice Fund Fund Projects Fund Fund Fund Senice Fund _Service Fund wide IT Fund Towl
$ 45,147,000 § 122612400 § 64424300 § - -3 -3 -% - % -8 -% -3 - % 232183700
204,300 - - - - - 2,600,900 850,000 - - - - 3,154,200
51,000 - 6,500 - - - - 423,100 2451,000 - - - 2841600
570,000 75300 924,500 - - - - 5,588,571 4,883,000 3,747,300 1,634,850 1.281,804 15,009425
- 1.534.300 146,000 - - - - 951,822 2,840,800 - - - 5573422
150,000 350,000 135000 - - 20,000 150,000 25,000 30,000 70,000 2,000 - 932,000
- 189,000 18,500 - - - 2,000,000 13472 10,000 - - - 2,352,222
46,132,300 124,761,500 65,554,800 - - 20,000 4,150,000 8371215 10,320,800 3,817,300 1,635.850 1,281,804 266,146,669
- 150,000 - 11,533,571 - - 6,661,000 30,000 9,070,347 - - - 27,450,918
- - - - - - 8,896,000 - - - 1,520,000 516,000 10,932,000
4,142,861 15,637,382 9.384,130 - - 764,935 - 766429 - 799,955 - 75,784 31,571476
$ 50,275,161 $ 140548882 $ 73038330 § 11539571 - % 784935 3 19,707,000 § 9,167,644 $ 19,391,347 4.617.255 § 3.156.950 $ 1,873,588 § 336101063

e e e Vit it i — ———

3,008,862 - . - - - - - - - - - 3,008862
4,118,609 - - - - - - - - - - - 4118609
6,118,821 - . - R - . - - . - - 6,118,821
3,756469 - - - - - - - - - - - 3,756,469
5226544 - - . - - - - - - - - 5,226,644
6806333 - - - - - - - - - - - 6,306,333
7,720,500 - - - - - - - - - - - 1,720500
149,400 - - - - - - - - - - - 149,300
33,896,676 - - - - - - - - - - - 33896676
2,551,358 . “ - - - - - - - - - 2551358
3,765,053 - - - - - . - - - - - 3,765.053
1018843 - - - - - - - - - - . 1,018,843
50,118 - - - - - - - - - - - 20,113
3744 - - - - - - - - - - - 3I3TA
782201 - - - - - - - - - - - 782,231
B,535077 - . B - - B - - - - - 8,535,077
. 20888015 - - - - . - - - - - 20,888,015
- 31252930 7,053,039 - - - - - - - - - 38,305,969
- 38110675 17,030,060 - - - - - - - - - 55,140,735
- 19,220,702 30917058 - - - - - - . - - 50137760
- - - - - - - 9137644 - - - - 9,137544
- - - - - - - - 19.391,147 B - - 19.391.147
- 109472322 55,000,157 - - - - 9,137.644 19,391,147 - - - T 183001370
2321946 749,889 1,395,126 - - - - - - - - - 16,766,961
- - - - - 784,935 - - - - - - 784,935
- - - 11,630,511 - - - - - - - - 11,538,571
. - - - - - 19,557,000 - - - - - 19,557,000
- - - - - - - - - 4617255 - - 4617255
- - - - - - - - - - 2,399,931 - 2,395,331
- - - - - - - - - - . 1873588 1,873,588
30,000 18200571 9070347 - - - 150,000 30,000 - - - - 27480918
$ 47882561 3 134722782 § 71465630 § 11533571 -5 784935 $ 19707000 § 9167644 § 19,391,147 $ 4617255 § 2399931 § 1573588 § 323552044
2292600 5,826,100 3,573,300 Aol hat, ot Ve nat gp ot ot apokoabi ot not ik 11,752,000
$ 50275161 § 140548882 § 75038930 § 1153951 $ -3 784535 §  15707,000 8 5167644 $ 19,391,147 § 4617255 § 2399931 $ 1.873.58_8.3 335.344 044
$ -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 -3 - -5 -3 757019 § -3 751019
26040 TS400 269.00 - - - - - 67.00 3.00 - 2.00 1,35540
25081 89645 71513 - - - - 26350 20200 340 - 175 239,04

s Jo ¢ afeg

1Z-¢1 uonnjosay]

v Hquuxyg



Exhibit A
Resolution 15-21

Page 4 of 5
PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY
TAX RATES AND ASSESSABLE BASE
FY 15 FY 16 FY 17 Rate
Actual Adopted Proposed Change
Tax Rates:
(Cents per $100 of assessed value)
Administration
Real 541 5.66 5.66 -
Persconal 13.53 1415 14.15 -
Park
Real 1544 15.84 15.94 -
Personal 38.60 39.85 39.85 -
Recreation
Real 7.05 7.80 7.80 -
Personal 17.62 1950 19.50 -
Adv.Land Acquisition
Real 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Personal 0.00 0.00 0.00 -
Total Tax Rates (Cents)
Real 27.90 29.40 2940 -
Personal 69.75 73.50 73.50 -
Assessable Base: FYy 15 FY 16 FY 17 %
(in billions $) Adopted Adopted Proposed Change
Regional District
(Administration Fund)
Real 71.628 71.840 742711 3.30%
Personal 2702 2,588 2.537 -1.97%
Metropolitan District
(Park Fund)
Real 69.055 69.259 71.545 3.30%
Personal 2605 2495 2.448 -1.96%
Entire County
(Recreation Fund and ALA Fund)
Real 74.165 74.384 76.839 3.30%
Personal 2.798 2.680 2627 -1.98%

The Regional District consists of Prince George's Counly less the area enclosed by the
corparate fimits ofthe City ofLaurel

The Metropolitan District consists ofall of Prince George's County, less the area of The City
of Greenbelt Cily of District Helghts, City ofLaurel, mostof Election Distict #710 (West ofLaurel),
the Aguasco area (Election District #8), and the Nottingham area (Election District #4).



Exhibit A
Resolution 15-21

Page 5of 5
COMMISSION-WIDE FY17 PROPOSED BUDGET SUMMARY
FUND SUMMARY BY DEPARTMENT
County Funds Commission-wide Funds
Office
Building Group
Montgomery Prince George's Internal Insurance
County Funds County Funds Service Fund Fund Total
Sources: .
Property Taxes $ 121,103,500 $ 232,183,700 $ -3 - $ 353287200
Intergovermmental 36,574,513 3,154,300 - 1,200,000 40,928,813
Sales 634,300 2,941,600 - - 3576400
Charges for Services 16,272,576 19,009,425 1,194,440 55,848,784 92425225
Rentals and Concessions '5470,544 5573422 - - 11,043,966
Interest 222,000 932,000 - 15,000 1,169,000
Miscellaneous 2,379,415 2,352,222 - - 4,731,637
Total Revenues 182,657,348 266,146,669 1,194,440 57,163,784 507,162,241
Transfers In 7,546,969 27450,918 - - 34,997,887
Bond Proceeds 14,228,000 10,932,000 - - 25,160,000
Use of Fund Balance/Net Assels 16,007,306 31571476 - 73,000 47,651,782
Total Available Funds $ 220439623 $ 336,101,063 $ 1,194,440 $§ 57236784 3 614971910
Uses:
Commissioners' Office 1,171,932 3,098,862 - - 4,270,754
Planning Department 23,330,834 33,896,676 - - 57,227,510
Parks Department 96,838,273 - - - 96,838,273
Parks and Recreation Department - 193,001,270 - - 193,001,270
Cenftral Administrative Services (CAS)
Dept of Human Resources and Mgmt. 2,035,682 2551358 - - 4,587,040
Department of Finance 3,147,778 3,765,053 - - 6,912,831
Legal Department 1,318,555 1,018,843 - - 2,337,398
Merit System Board 80,118 80,118 - - 160,236
Office of Internal Audit 231,366 337414 - - 568,780
Support Services 619,665 782,21 - - 1.401,956
NonDepartmental 8,058,293 16,766,961 - - 24825254
DebtService 5,533,854 11,538,571 - - 17,073.425
Capital Projects 44,893,000 19,557,000 - - 64,450,000
Advanced Land Acquisition 12,273,030 784,935 - - 13,057,965
Risk Management 3,235,155 4,617,255 - - 7852410
Capital Equipment 3,827,125 2,399,931 - - 6,227,056
CIO/Commission-wide T 1,188,934 1,873,588 - - 3,062,522
Executive Office Building - - 1,194,440 - 1,194,440
Group Insurance - - - 57,236,784 57,236,784
Transfers Qut 7,546,969 27,480,918 - - 35,027,887
Total Uses $ 215330563 $ 323,552,044 s 1184440 ¢ 57236784 $ 597,313,831
Designated Expenditure Reserve 3,631,500 11,792,000 not applicatio nol applicabla 15423 500
Total Required Funds $ 28962063 3 335344044 S 1194440 3 570236784 § 612,737,331
Excess of Sources over Uses $ 1477560 § 757,019 $ -3 - § 2234579
Total Funded Career Positions 985.60 1,355.40 200 5.00 234800

Total Funded Workyears 1,05145 2,393.04 2.00 620 3452.69





